any special items such as integration costs or operating synergies that may be

incurred or achieved as a result of the acquisition.

The pro forma adjustments and allocations of the purchase price for the proposed

acquisition of Hartleys is based on a preliminary determination that the fair value

of net assets acquired will be allocated to Euroz. The final purchase price

allocation will be completed after the transaction is complete.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been

prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

5.9 Effect of transaction on the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position in relation to Euroz's

proposed acquisition of Hartleys incorporates the assumptions that the Euroz share

price is $1.16 (rounded to 2 decimal places) based on the closing price of Euroz

shares on the ASX on 1 September 2020 and Hartleys have distributed its surplus

assets via cash dividend and capital return.

EUROZ

AUDITED

30 JUNE 2020

HARTLEYS

UNAUDITED

30 JUNE 2020

ADJUSTMENTS

ON

COMPLETION

PROFORMA

$ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 41,106,390 10,278,342 - 51,384,732

Receivables 2,368,924 22,479,769 - 24,848,694

Investments - House 7,164,665 - - 7,164,665

Other current assets 1,418,940 298,420 - 1,717,360

Current tax receivable - - - -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 52,058,919 33,056,531 - 85,115,451

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Long term receivable  5,216,699 - - 5,216,699

Investments 599,790 - - 599,790

  34

EUROZ

AUDITED

30 JUNE 2020

HARTLEYS

UNAUDITED

30 JUNE 2020

ADJUSTMENTS

ON

COMPLETION

PROFORMA

$ $ $ $

Investment in subsidiaries

and associates
56,998,090 14 - 56,998,104

Right of Use Asset 4,556,399 - - 4,556,399

Fixed Assets 472,987 3,309,080 - 3,782,067

Deferred Tax Asset 9,464,820 782,654 - 10,247,474

Intangible asset 9,798,785 371,964 34,805,662 44,976,411

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS
87,107,569 4,463,711 34,805,662 126,376,943

TOTAL ASSETS 139,166,489 37,520,243 34,805,662 211,492,394

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other

payables
3,639,785 28,111,177 - 31,750,962

Current tax liabilities 2,548,489 761,129 - 3,309,617

Short term provisions 13,090,873 2,280,634 - 15,371,506

Right of Use Liability 879,399 110,959 - 990,358

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES
20,158,545 31,263,899 - 51,422,444

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 946,875 - - 946,875

Long term provisions 72,656 19,396 - 92,052

Right of Use Liability 3,653,898 2,762,520 - 6,416,418

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
4,673,429 2,781,916 - 7,455,346

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,831,974 34,045,816 - 58,877,790

NET ASSETS 114,334,514 3,474,427 34,805,662 152,614,604

EQUITY

Issued Capital  102,167,441 2,925,832 35,354,258 140,447,530

Reserves 4,869,666 - - 4,869,666

Retained earnings 7,267,597 548,596 (548,596) 7,267,597

Non-Controlling Interest 29,811 - - 29,811

TOTAL EQUITY 114,334,514 3,474,427 34,805,662 152,614,604

  35

As described in Section 2.1 and detailed in the Target’s Statement, Euroz has

consented to Hartleys making the Permitted Distribution prior to the transfer of any

Hartleys Shares under the Offers. The aggregate amount of the Permitted

Distribution is yet to be determined but is expected to be in the order of $2.00 per

Hartleys Share. If it proceeds, this Permitted Distribution will reduce the cash and

cash equivalent assets held by Hartleys by an amount equivalent to the amount

distributed to Hartleys Shareholders. Hartleys Shareholders should refer to the

Notice of Meeting for further details regarding the proposed Permitted